

No. 16-8255

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT MCCOY, *PETITIONER*,  
v.  
STATE OF LOUISIANA, *RESPONDENT*.

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Barbara E. Bergman  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
1660 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 872-8600

Clifford M. Sloan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Paul M. Kerlin  
Sylvia Tsakos  
Andrew Hanson  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 371-7000  
cliff.sloan@skadden.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

THE ACCUSED’S EXPRESS  
DECISION WHETHER TO CONCEDE  
GUILT IS PROTECTED BY THE  
FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS..... 3

    A. Failure To Heed A Client’s  
    Decision To Maintain His  
    Innocence Violates Fundamental  
    Rights ..... 3

        1. Conceding Guilt Against a  
        Client’s Express Desire  
        Compromises the  
        Fundamental Right to  
        Plead Not Guilty ..... 4

        2. Conceding Guilt Against a  
        Client’s Express Desire  
        Compromises the  
        Fundamental Right  
        Regarding Testimony on  
        One’s Own Behalf..... 6

    B. A Defense Lawyer’s Trial  
    Strategy May Not Override A  
    Client’s Express Decision To  
    Maintain Innocence ..... 7

        1. Making Concessions Can  
        Be a Sound Trial Strategy ..... 7

2. Regardless of Potential Strategic Advantages, Defense Lawyers May Not Override a Client's Express Desire to Maintain Innocence .....	8
3. Permitting Defense Lawyers to Override a Client's Express Desire to Maintain Innocence Undermines the Attorney-Client Relationship .....	12
C. Defense Lawyers Have Strategic Options Beyond Conceding Guilt .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	5
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004) .....	2, 6, 9
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008) .....	4
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	5, 15
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) .....	passim
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984) .....	9, 13
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	15
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000) .....	10
<i>People v. Bergerud</i> , 223 P.3d 686 (Colo. 2010).....	6, 7, 8
<i>People v. Frierson</i> , 705 P.2d 396 (Ca. 1985) .....	11, 12, 13

<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992) .....	6, 7
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987) .....	6, 7
<i>State v. Anaya</i> , 592 A.2d 1142 ( N.H. 1991) .....	7
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1998) .....	9
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	15
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	12

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS (2000) .....	13
ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct, r. 1.2 (2016) .....	5
Erica J. Hashimoto, <i>Resurrecting Autonomy: The Criminal Defendant's Right to Control the Case</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 1147 (2010) .....	10
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct (Am. Bar Ass'n 2016).....	10, 11
Scott E. Sundby, <i>Capital Jury and Absolution: The Intersection of Trial Strategy, Remorse, and the Death Penalty</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1557 (1998).....	16, 17

Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution Function & Defense Function, (Am. Bar Ass'n 1993).....	12
Welsh S. White, Litigating in the Shadow of Death (2006) .....	16
